
 

 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, RECYCLING 
 AND LANDSCAPE WASTE COLLECTION 

 
  

This Amendment to the Agreement for Municipal Solid Waste, Recycling and Landscape 
Waste Collection is made and entered as of this ____ day of _________, 2020 by and between 
the Village of Oak Park (“Village”), and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Contractor”). 
 

Recitals 
 

 1. The Village and Contractor executed an Agreement for Municipal Solid Waste, 
Recycling and Landscape Waste Collection on September 21, 2016 (the “Agreement”).   
 

2. The Village and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement. 
 

Amendments 
 

 The Village and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Definitions.  Section 2(F) shall be deleted and the following substituted therefor: 
 
F.  Fall Leaf Collection: Fall leaf collection means the raking into the street, 
collection and removal of leaves during the fall for the period of six weeks. 
 

2. Fall Leaf Collection. Section 8(A) shall be deleted and the following substituted 
therefor: 
 

A. Collection Period.  The Contractor shall collect leaves during the fall season 
for a period of six weeks pursuant to the Village’s fall leaf collection program 
as set forth in this Agreement.  The collection period during which the 
Contractor shall collect leaves will begin the first week of November and go 
through the second full week of December annually.  For 2020, the dates are 
November 2 and go through December 11, 2020.  The collection dates for 
2021 shall be mutually agreed upon by the parties.  If collection must be 
prolonged due to inclement weather, the Village reserves the right to extend 
the collection program at no additional cost provided, however, that leaf 
collection shall not be performed for more than six individual weeks.  Said 
extension shall require the postponement of collection for a given week and 
adding a week after the originally scheduled completion date. 

 
3. Fall Leaf Collection.  Section 8(F) shall be deleted and the following substituted 
therefor: 
 

F. Leaf Collection Cost.  The Village shall pay the Contractor One Hundred 
Eighty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars 
($189,577.00) upon the successful completion of the Contractor’s collection 
and removal of leaf piles during the 2020 fall leaf collection program; 
provided, however that the Parties acknowledge that the Village is 
responsible for raking the leaves into piles in the street gutter for collection.   
For the 2021 fall leaf collection, the Village shall pay Contractor an amount 



2 
 

 

adjusted per the Annual Cost Adjustment as outlined in Section 13(B) of the 
Agreement. 
 
 

4. No Oher Changes.  Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms of the 
Agreement will continue in full force and effect.  

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed 
as of the day and year first above written. 
 
 
VILLAGE OF OAK PARK WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC. 
 
 
By: ____________________________ By: _______________________________  
 
Name: _________________________ Name: ____________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________ Title: ______________________________ 
 
Date: ___________________________ Date: ______________________________ 
 

 
c:\mydata\docs\contract forms\AmendmentsVillage of Oak Park IL Amendment 8-5-20.doc 
 
 


